

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,
v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, THE NATIONAL INDIAN
GAMING ASSOCIATION, THE AFFILIATED TRIBES
OF NORTHWEST INDIANS, THE COUNCIL FOR
ATHABASCAN TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS, AND 51
FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for the National
Congress of American Indians*

THOMAS J. PERRELLI
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
JENNER & BLOCK
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
*Counsel for the Council of
Athabascan Tribal Governments*

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI
PHILIP H. TINKER
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

JOHN ECHOHAWK
RICHARD A. GUEST
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1514 P Street, NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AMICI CURIAE LISTED INDIVIDUALLY INSIDE COVER

TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS

National Congress of American Indians
National Indian Gaming Association
Affiliated Tribes of Northwest Indians
Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments

FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES

Alturas Indian Rancheria
Big Sandy Rancheria of Mono Indians of California
Bois Forte Band of Chippewa
Buena Vista Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians-Historical
of California
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flat-
head Reservation
Elk Valley Rancheria, California
Ewiiapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians
Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians
Greenville Rancheria
Ho-Chunk Nation
Kialegee Tribal Town
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians
Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe
Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation (Three Affiliated
Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation)
Match-e-be-nash-she-wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma
Nez Perce Tribe
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi
Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians
Pechanga Band of Luiseño Indians
Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation
Pueblo of Laguna
Puyallup Tribe of Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXIST TO CONSIDER MICHIGAN’S BROAD ATTACKS ON TRIBAL IMMUNITY	4
A. Congress Has Defined The Scope Of Tribal Immunity In This Case	4
B. IGRA’s Specific Grant Of Jurisdiction In Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) Displaces General Federal Question Jurisdiction.....	5
C. IGRA’s Detailed Remedial And Enforcement Scheme Confirms The Proper Jurisdictional Path In This Case.....	10
II. THE CALLS TO EVISCERATE TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARE UNFOUNDED AND COULD DO SIGNIFICANT HARM.....	14
A. IGRA’s Carefully Tailored Abrogation Of Tribal Immunity Precludes The Creation Of Additional Non-Textual Remedies	14
B. Congress’s Consideration Of Tribal Immunity In The Wake Of <i>Kiowa</i> Likewise Counsels Against A Broad Re-Examination Of The Doctrine.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Congress Has Wisely Chosen Not To Curtail Tribal Sovereign Immunity In the Ways Suggested By Michigan And Its <i>Amici</i>	21
1. No sound basis exists to confine sovereign immunity to “on-reservation” functions	21
2. No sound basis exists to confine sovereign immunity to “governmental” as opposed to “commercial” functions	28
3. No sound basis exists to give Alabama the hammer it seeks to bludgeon tribal governments	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agua Caliente Band v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	32
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	16
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	32
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	28, 29, 31
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931)	30
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	28
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. NIGC</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	30
<i>Diamond Game Enterprises Inc. v. Reno</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	22, 30
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Payday Financial LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5442387 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2013)	31
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	2, 7
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 263 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	15
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	32
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lytle v. Griffith</i> , 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	30
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. State of Alabama</i> , 776 F. Supp. 550 (S.D. Ala. 1991)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	21, 28, 30
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Runyon v. Ass’n of Village Council Presidents</i> , 84 P.3d 437 (Alaska 2004).....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	9
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	28
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 1175-1177	17
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1166	17
§ 1955	17
25 U.S.C.	
§ 81	19
§ 450f (note)	20
§ 450n	20
§ 1151	26
§ 2701(4)	29
§ 2702(1)	29
§ 2710(b)(1)(B)	11
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(v)	6, 14
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(i)	8
§ 2710(e)	11
§ 2711-2714	14
§ 2713(b)	3, 12
§ 2713(c)	3, 12
§ 2714	3, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6404(h)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(b).....	8
§ 1331.....	6
43 U.S.C.	
§§ 1601-1629h.....	26
§ 1618(a).....	26
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6).....	9
7 Stat. 491 (1836).....	23
Siletz Tribal Code § 3.200.....	20
25 C.F.R. Part 559.....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 106-150 (1999).....	20
S. 2299, 105th Cong. (1998).....	19
S. 2302, 105th Cong. (1998).....	19
144 Cong. Rec. S5218-01 (daily ed. May 20, 1998).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2000 Consent Decree, http://www.michigan.gov/dnr/0,4570,7-153-10364_36925-177786--,00.html	23
2007 Inland Consent Decree, http://www.michigan.gov/dnr/0,1607,7-153-10364_47864---,00.html	23
78 Fed. Reg. 26,384-02 (May 6, 2013).....	26
Bay Mills Tax Agreement.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CFPB Order (Sept. 26, 2013)	31
Cornell, Stephen, <i>The Political Economy of American Indian Gaming</i> , Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 63 (2008)	29
Florey, Katherine J., <i>Indian Country's Borders: Territoriality, Immunity and the Construction of Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 595 (May 2010)	25
http://articles.petoskeynews.com/2013-08-02/fis h-hatchery_41013582	24
http://www.1836cora.org/Home.php	23
http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05719.pdf ;	27
http://www.glfc.org/boardcomm/cglfa/cglfahom e.php	23
http://www.michigan.gov/dnr/0,4570,7-153-1036 6_46403_63473-308057--,00.html	24
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dnr/2007- status-report_275666_7.pdf	23
http://www.michigan.gov/som/0,1607, 7-192-297 01_41909	33
http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Enforcem ent_Actions.aspx	12
http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Game_Cla ssification_Opinions.aspx	31
http://www.theboardman.org/dam-project/	24
http://www.theboardman.org/participation/	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
July 6, 2010 Compact, Seminole Tribe of Florida—State of Florida.....	20
June 26, 1995 Compact, Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation in Kansas—State of Kansas	20
Landreth, Natalie and Erin Dougherty, <i>The Use of the Alaskan Native Claims Settlement Act to Justify Disparate Treatment of Alaska’s Tribes</i> , 36 Am. Indian L. Rev. 321 (2012)	26
Limited Appointment Agreement Between the Michigan Department of State Police and the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians (January 16, 2009).....	24, 25
Martin, Stephanie & Alexandra Hill, <i>The Changing Economic Status of Alaska Natives</i> , Note No. 5, Inst. of Social and Econ. Research, Univ. of Alaska Anchorage, July 2009.....	27
NIGC, <i>Gaming Tribe Report</i>	27
NIGC, Tribal Gaming Revenues, fiscal year 2011.....	25
Policy Statement on State-Tribal Affairs, Michigan Executive Directive No. 2001-2.....	32, 33
Seielstad, Andrea M., <i>The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law</i> , 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 661 (Spring 2002)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Strommer, Geoffrey D. & Stephen D. Osborne, <i>“Indian Country” and the Nature and Scope of Tribal Self-Government in Alaska</i> , 22 Alaska L. Rev. 1 (June 2005)	27
<i>The State of the Native Nations</i> , Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development (Oxford Univ. Press 2008)	25
Tiller, Veronica E. Velarde, <i>Tiller’s Guide to Indian Country: Economic Profiles of American Indian Reservations</i> (Bow Ar- row Pub. Co. 2005).....	26, 27
